133 Re. Political situation

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI N. K. P. SALVE):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

India's Image Abroad

2271. MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the Union Minister for Information and Broadcasting had, on his return from the U.S. recently, stated that there was need to improve India's image abroad; and'

(b) if so, what specific measures are being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI RAM NIWAS MIR-
DHA) : (a) Sir, what the Minister of Information and Broadcasting said was that India's achievements were not properly projected in the USA and something needs to be done to portray a correct image of India.

(b) It is government's constant effort to disseminate correct information about our country and its achievements. This is done through contacts with representatives of the foreign media stationed in India and through the publicity and public relations work of our diplomatic and Consular Missions in foreign countries through Trade Fairs, Film Festivals and Cultural Festivals etc.

Several of our Missions maintain librairies-cum-reading rooms for the use of the public, and also issue press bulletins and news magazines about India. Among other measures are:

1. Close liaison with the local Indian communities who in turn can help disseminate correct information about the country.
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2. Use of audio visual material to provide topical, up-to-date information about the country.

3. Close contact with ethnic Indian media abroad which serve the Indian community and public.

4. Speaking engagements by our officers posted in the Missions.

Setting up of a High-Technology
Pig-iron Plaat

2272. SHRI R. SAMBA SIVA RAO:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a pig iron plant in the country based on high-technology on Austrian process by the end of the current financial year; and

(b) if so, what are tbe details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI N. K. P. SALVE):
(a) Government is examining the feasibility of utilising certain promising foreign technologies, including KR Process (process developed in West Germany but being marketed by an Austrian Company), that enable the production of pig iron without the use of coking coal. It is not possible at this stage to indicate whether the Government decision in this regard would be taken by the end of the current financial year.

(b) KR Process uses iron ore in the form of lumps and pellets alongwith non-coking coal.

12.00 NOoON
RE. POLITICAL SITUATION IN
ANDHRA PRADESH
SHRI SURESH KALMADI (Maharashtra) .- Sir, there have been mass-scale defections organised by the Congress - L. (Interruptions). We want a discussion on the situation in Andhra... (Interruptions). This is a greatest defection in the history of Andhra Pradesh caused by the Congress-1. .. (Interruptions).
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MR. CHAIRMAN: AU oi you speaking together, all that you intend to say, is frustrated by itself. Yes, Mr.
Advani.

(Mr. Deputy Chairman in the

Chair).

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI (Madhya
Pradesh) j Mr. Deputy Chairman, the reports from Hyderabad are extremely disquieting. A situation has developed there.,. (Interruptions). I have been permitted to speak... (Interruptions).
SHRI P. N. SUKUL (Uttar Pradesh): It is a
ment; it has to go.

minority ~ Govern-

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: A situation has developed there in -which some persons belonging to the ruling party chose to break away from the ruling party, and claimed that they had a majority in the Assembly. In the meanwhile, the Chief Minister of that State was able to present to the Governor of the State a signed memorandum indicating that the claims made by the break-away group are spurious, frivolous and deliberately intended to create a climate of crisis... (Interruptions).

THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIM-
HA RAO): Why are we going into this matter? It is for the Governor to decide. It is better not to raise it in the House. The Central Government. .. (Interruptions) and the Parliament do not come into the picture.
The Governor is seized of the matter as of now, and I would respectfully submit to Mr. Advani, not to rake that up here, because it just does not belong here... (Interrwptions).

SHRI LAL K. ADVANL 1 fully appreciate what the Home Minister has just now stated. And if you were to read m, note, that I have submitted to Chairman, I have confined myself to the area with which Parliament should be concerned, and that area is that wunder the Constitution, the Governor is required to act on the advice of the Council of Ministers, and the Council of Ministers has advised him to convene a meeting of the Assembly, and still—only this morning 1 have checked up with Hyderabad and I am told—the Governor keeps on saying: 'l am considering the matter'. After all, what is he considering, except... (Interruptions)
. 1 am willing to discuss it with the Home Minister...

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, he is raising certain questions without going into the merits of those questions. Is he expecting an answer from me or from you?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1 do not think he is expecting it from anybody.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI:
expecting an answer from him.

I am not

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, If you are pleased to allow him to make whatever submissions he wants 10 make without expecting any answer from any quarter, I have' nothing to say. It is a matter for you.
I am only saying- (Interrupt-Jons)
He is opening a debate which does not belong here and also creating conditions for similar questions, which do .
not belong here, to be asked by all the Members of the House. It will be a free for all.

(Interruptions)

SHRI LAL K. ADVANIL Sir, my point is...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Your point is over. You have made your point clear.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANIL: My point is, let not Kashmir toe repeated in Hyderabad.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You better go to the Governor and ask hirn.

!

(Interruptions)
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Nothing will go on record. (Interruption) If hon. Members want to express their views, they should do so ane by one. Then only, I will be able io hear them. (Interruptions) Mr.
+Jain please. (Interruptions)

#Y AT BT 2T F A F @y 7
®E. . (o) | AR ST m
far @ 1 o ot orY & grer &t

. & v (v gT): ITET-ofy weiza, it &t grEamt o F FA
% 160 7@ 7 ga@wT FF T
= A% g . . . (sgEur)

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, I would appeal to him...

M. ®, W oagE A1 aw o
FEF A W ST
SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
I would make the same appeal to you as I have made to Mr. Advani. (Interruption) Sir, with your permission, I would say that both the question and the attempt to answer that question do not belong here
et & Pafamme
Z wet 27, Pl &7 &t & gy 2t
AT AT AT W AW G AR W ar
FTHE
. & o gRR I TEaaEr
g 160 Tt gane i g ..
(sr)
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I think, this is quite clear.
(Interruptions)

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH (West Bengal) : Sir, after having heard the hon.
Home Minister, I want to make a submission.

(Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let
Mr. Jain make his point first. Then, you can have your say.

W W. ®. 7 =57 A  F 72
= 160 75 7 ZaT4TT &1 ToH7T =
fog g, afem a9 o = A W
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TErl g fH 92 #Ewi A maeT &
T WA TE A5 a9 q9NaT § 008
#1E | TEAT SY &7 3 @@ P&
’Tﬁtmmﬁﬁﬁmwhﬂz
gi® @ &, § gWAIg qrEay off §
Tg STl argen 8, P& w4 Pay of TENT & g qAEnT @A g (% agE i faat Py it Pft 319 o2 9w 9=
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TH W AT § ITH GY BHOET T
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woft g ot gomites oeat &
(wraur). . .

= symmta: 315 7 |

M E. K. ST H W HEIE
Fwﬁﬁ‘“vn‘g‘g’z"r?.ﬁh» ¥ feam
guaPsgi s w1 8 & @ Peseeox @
P R ﬂa fag 3
T/ T AR TG FTEL 45, HiAT ¥
Wi wwar g f& o sw @ AT
sveTe Taar am
SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I have heard the hon.
Home Minister. During the Question Hour also one of the hon. Ministers, Dr. Sanjeevi Rao, stated one sentence that their Government believed in democracy. (Interruptions). I am quoting the Minister's statement.
(Interruptions). Even they do not believe their own Minister. (Interruptions) . Dr. Sanjeevi Rao's statement prompts me to make this statement. As Mr. Advani has stated, there is claim and counter-claim about the majority. The Cabinet headed by Mr. NTR, by a decision, has advised the Governor to summon the Assembly. Very recently there was a conference of the Presiding Officers in which the consensus was that the majority issue had to be decided on the floor of the House. (Interruptions)
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[Shri Dipen Ghosh]
You just listen. Naturally, the process of democracy demands that the majority issue has to be decided on the floor of the House. Since the Cabinet by a decision has advised the Governor to summon the House, it is incumbent on the Governor to summon the House. But, Sir, instead of doing that the Governor is still cooling his feet and, in the meantime, horse trading is going on. Let the Governor be asked by the Central Government to convene the Legislative Assembly. Let the majority issue be decided there.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: If there is one thing I am not going to do, that is to ask the Governor to do or no to do anything. (.Interruptions)

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY
(Karnataka): Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I concede the argument of my friend, Shri Narasimha Rao, that he is not to issue do's and dont's to the Governor. But may I remind him and also the House that this is the Council of States? Any political development which takes place in a State which infringes the Constitution and the constitutional provisipns, come under the jurisdiction of this august House. (Interruptions). Now, what is the issue? (Interruptions).
Let me explain how it comes. (Interruptions) .

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA
(Himachal Pradesh): Sir, on a point of-order. Does the hon. Member want the Constitution to dispense with the Governors?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
No, we do not want that. Who told you so? Why are you assuming this?
I want the Governor to do his duty, discharge his responsibilities under the Constitution.

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA:
But at the same time you have...
(Interruptions).. .undermined his duties as spell out by the Constitution.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, this is the Counci] of States. The other House i the House of People.
By the same token, anything happening anywhere to the people, whether it is in the State List or Union List or Concurrent List can be discussed there. This is the logic he is leading to.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
I am not saying that. Don't wrongly mislead the House by wrong interpretation. | have only said... Let me
complete please. The act of the Governor which infringes upon the provisions of the Constitution should be taken note of by this august House (Interruptions) My specific point is that the Governor has not acted according to the Constitution. He is bound by the advice of the Cabinet.
And what is the advice of the Cabinet? The Cabinet has recommended, made a specific recommendation that the Assembly should be summoned immediately.

SHRI J. K. JAIN: A minority Government cannot...

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
The Governor has no discretion. He has got to summon the Assembly whether it is in majority or minority.
(Interruptions) Therefore, Sir, I say that this august House has got jurisdiction to discuss this matter. I disagree with my friend there. We can discuss this matter.

SHRI J. K. JAIN: Then why don't we discuss Karnataka here?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
I want the Governor to do his duty, discharge his responsibility under the Constitution.

SHRI J. K. JAIN: In the case of Karnataka, why don't you suggest the same?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
We are not discussing Karnataka.
(Interruptions) We are discussing Andhra. (Interruptions) Your Government does not want that Ministry to exist before the elections.
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SHR1 DARBARA SINGH (Punjab):
May 1 bring to your notice... (Interruptions)

W gEaTE Wited (I 9T )
Al WA, W AT WO & (s )

o O FAWI: -0 T A 25
aw =gy Prar (ewEwie)

SHRI T. BASHEER (Keraia): It shows their frustration. (Interrwptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: As we cannot hear anything, I think 1 will pass on to the Calling Attention Motion. Now I rule out all these things.
I cannot allow anybody. Dont record anybody. (Interruptions) Please take your seats. I think at least the Members should show this much of respect.
They are all crying for democracy, they are all dying for democracy.
Please sit down. But they do not know. Mr. Kalmadi, had there not been democracy in this country, perhaps you would not have come to this House. You know it. (Interruptions) .

SOME HON. MEMBERS: We have a right'.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Those who are dying for democracy, I would request and expect of them... (Interruptions) 1 have not allowed you.
Please take your seat. [ think the stage has not yet reached to discuss this today. Therefore, I rule it out.
We go over to the Calling Attention.
(Interruptions)

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Let there be a discussion. We are going out in protest. (Interruptions)

[At this stage, some hon. Members left the Chamber].

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY (.Tamil-Nadu): Thisis the killer squad.
(Interruptions)
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SHRI GULAM  MOHI-UD-DIN
SHAWL (Jammu and Kashmir): W~» walk out as a mark of protest. There js no democracy in India.

[At this stage, some hon. Members left the Chamber].

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, we want a lull-day discussion. (Interruptions) The way democracy is throttl-
ed in Andhra Pradesh, we want a full-
iledged discussion. Mrs. Gandhi weni to Medak, Mrs. Gandhi went to Hyderabad, and Rs. 25 lakhs per MLA were given. Rs. 50 crores have been distributed in Andhra Pradesh. (Interruptions) Fifty crores of rupees have been distributed that way. Thil is a shame on democracy. We want S discussion in the House.

SHRI J. K. JAIN: They should explain... (Interruptions)

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: A a protest, I walk out. ¢

[At this stage the hon. Membef left the Chamber].

AN HON. MEMBER: It is out of frustration, Sir.

ot TR e (feEr) s e
I FTETE |

st Ivmty: 93 77 Pemmn afae
&g, THO e fear gt

o TR arE: w9 wafae g )

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Buta Singh, let him make his submission.

ot TR ATES: 9T gaiwew 2 5o q1 & foEe 2 Pe oo oom g
mm#g’wﬁgﬁr?ﬁr‘faﬁmw
AT A L. ()

5t It T wtw, Iw o=
Tl & &7 a9y 27 A 7o Pew
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(Interruptions) 1 asked Mr. Darbara Singh from your side, but nobody allowed him to speak. Nobody cooperates with you. You ask your friends.

ot TwTE aTEE oS PoEwe T
R Frewmta: @ feme /@

Nuhody cooperales,

Y TR O1EE: &7 #10 s0%7 g%
0 oo Pl &1 aw & w79
wT BT aa & |

oY ST 3 2 AF AW wE

@AY ) T T FF ) AT 5T

AR qET: OF e (e
2% % 97 4% a0 I=N & 39 0%
F AT FATT TET & IOT FTAT Fav T ar HT FIA ITHT ATH E5A & 4R g6
g A IeEl WA T §H | I W9l
T dEn 2T, BN W ERm g, At
HEOT § W] aW gy Agr g ) UH
T ¥ &T UF g1 IRET dedr 9ga zifer dfsr g9C & @oar 9Ea
g a AW TEE AT TA T I ST
ot &1 g R FAHTL 7 AT 9T A
g7 #ifer & a7 Fw . . (sqAuw)

SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM (Tamil Nadu): Nobody is here to listen.

sft ymeta: st twme TEE, A
®iTE S AET & WA Al 9 @ awTr

SR T v = 2y feg & FEm
W TI g9 ¥ w gl A W
FfsT. | . (ArAuW). . & FF g4,
qE] TET @ A ' o FF AT
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Importance

ot svewlE: @e A48T A 9T,
FHI AT FE &, FNA TRT & AWy
TET & 47

5y WG gTaS: SEa ESIT A1
w . . (ewEam)

ot genmats: Fa ww f T @
c oo - (STEYT)

I called him in fact. They stopped hirn from speaking.

CALLING ATTENTION TO A MAT-
TER OF URGENT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE

Dismal performance of Indian Contingent at Los Angeles Olympics

SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM (Tamil Nadu): Sir, 1 beg to call the attention of the Minister of Sports to the dismal performance of the Indian Contingent ar the Los Angeles Olympics.

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-

TARY AFFAIRS, SPORTS AND
WORKS AND  HOUSING (SHRI
BUTA SINGH): Mr.-Deputy Chairman, Sir, The XXIII Olympic Games were held at Los Angeles from the 28th July to  12th August, 1984. The Indian Olympic Association as the national Olympic Committee for India sent a contingent to Los Angeles to participate In the Olympic Games. The

Indian Olympic Association has been regularly sending contingents to participate in the Olympic Games held from time to time in different cities of the world. At Los Angeles, the Indian Olympic contingent participated in Athletics, Boxing, Hockey, Shooting, Weight-lifting, Wrestling, and Yachting, besides the demonstration games of tennis.

A distinctive and encouraging feature of the participation of the Indian contingent in the Los Angeles

